

**CS No.511/2025**  
**Raja Deepak Madan Vs. Saroj Bala**

**12.12.2025**

Present : Ms. Aryaa Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

An application U/o. VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is filed on record along with amended plaint on behalf of the plaintiff stating therein that due to inadvertence and bonafide oversight, the verification clause in accordance with Order VI Rule 15 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 was not incorporated in the plaint. It is further stated that omission is purely procedural and does not affect the merits of the case in any manner.

Heard.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and the fact that the case is at a very initial stage, the present application is allowed. Let the amended plaint be taken on record.

Process issued to defendant through ordinary process and RC received back with report of no such person.

Plaintiff seeks time to file fresh address

Let appropriate steps be taken by the plaintiff for service of the defendant at the fresh address, on filing of PF & RC, for **14.01.2026**.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/12.12.2025