

CS No. 511/2025
Raja Deepak Madan Vs. Saroj Bala

12.05.2026

Present: Ms. Aarya Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Asheesh Kumar Mishra Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

The defendant has not filed reply to the application U/o. VII Rule 14(3) of CPC. Opportunity to file reply is closed.

Vide this application, plaintiff is seeking permission to place on record 08 documents as mentioned in para 2 of the application. Most of the documents are the orders passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi on the Writ Petition preferred before Hon'ble High Court.

Besides that, plaintiff is seeking permission to place on record Collaboration Agreement, Power of Attorney executed between various persons.

The plaintiff would have filed these documents in the plaint at the relevant stage but still the trial of this case has not commenced and issues have not been framed.

No prejudice would be caused to the defendant, if these documents are taken on record.

Keeping in view the above facts and circumstances, the application filed by the plaintiff U/o. VII Rule 14(3) of CPC is allowed. The documents mentioned in para No.2 of the application are taken on record.

Both the parties are directed to file their affidavits of admission denial before the next date of hearing.

Put up for admission denial and framing of issues on 11.06.2026.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/12.05.2026